acceptable to the Group. The Group makes use of derivative financial instruments to hedge certain risks, such as

foreign exchange and interest rate risks. Overall financial risk management policy of the Group is the same as one

of the prior period.

1) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk since it makes transactions in foreign currencies. The book value of

the Group's monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency that is not the functional currency as of

December 31, 2019, is as follows (Unit: Korean won in millions):

Currency

Assets

Liabilities

USD

￦ 145,480   ￦ 69,453

EUR

88,537   44,466

JPY

1,828   1,367

CNY

29,749   1,160

Others

84,594   18,661

Total

￦ 350,188   ￦ 135,107

The Group internally assesses the foreign currency risk from changes in exchanges rates on a regular basis. The

Group’s sensitivity analysis to a 10% increase and decrease in the Korean won (functional currency of the Group)

against major foreign currencies as of December 31, 2019, is as follows (Unit: Korean won in millions):

Currency

10% increase against

foreign currency

10% decrease against

foreign currency

USD

 ￦ 5,752   ￦ (5,752)

EUR

3,483   (3,483)

JPY

37   (37)

CNY

2,190   (2,190)

Others

4,992   (4,992)

Total

 ￦ 16,454   ￦ (16,454)

- 99 -

Sensitivity analysis above is conducted for monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies other

than the functional currency as of December 31, 2019.

As of December 31, 2019, the Group entered into cross-currency forward contracts and currency swap contracts to

manage its foreign currency exchange rate risk related to its expected sale and purchase. The evaluation of unsettled

currency forward contracts and currency swap contracts as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019, is as

follows (Unit: Korean won in millions):

Notional

amount

Valuation gain and loss

Accumulated other

comprehensive income(*)

Fair value

Description

Gain

Loss

Assets

Liabilities

Currency forward

￦ 267,132   ￦   1,981   ￦   330   ￦   -   ￦   2,250   ￦   276

(*) The amount after reflecting the corporate tax effect.

2) Interest rate risk

The Group borrows a floating rate and is exposed to cash flow risk arising from interest rate changes. Also, because

of AFS debt securities that are measured at fair value, the Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk.

The book value of assets and liabilities exposed to interest rate risk as of December 31, 2019, is as follows

(Unit: Korean won in millions):

Description

December 31, 2019

Borrowings   ￦   98,624

Total  ￦   98,624

The Group internally assesses the cash flow risk from changes in interest rates on a regular basis.